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A. Applicability 
 
The State Ethics, Government Accountability and Campaign Reform Act was enacted in 
October, 1991, to restore public trust in governmental institutions and the political 
governmental processes. The State applies to all public officials, public members and 
public employees of the State and political subdivisions, with the exception of members 
of the judiciary. Probate judges, candidates for public office and committees or groups 
working on behalf of candidates are also covered by the law. 
 
B. Act 
 
No public official, public member or public employee may cause the employment, 
appointment, promotion, transfer or advancement of a family member to a state or 
local office or position in which the public official, public member or public employee 
supervises or manages. Family member means an individual who is: 
 
1. The spouse, parent, brother, sister, child, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, 

daughter-in-law, grandparent or grandchild; or 
 
2. A member of the individual’s immediate family. Immediate family is defined as 

follows: 
 

a. A child residing in a candidate’s, public official’s, public member’s or public 
employee’s household; or 

 
b. A spouse of a candidate, public official, public member or public employee; or 

 
c. An individual claimed by the candidate, public official, public member or public 

employee or the candidate’s, public official’s, public member’s or public 
employee’s spouse as a dependent for income tax purposes. 

 
A public official, public member or public employee may not participate in an action 
relating to the discipline of the public official’s, public member’s or public employee’s 
family member. 


